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T S T San Francisco, CA 9410
TOMMY A. CONNER Lk Tel 415.621-3939

Fax 415-621-3999

0
July 25, 1997 X o'

Barney Chan
Alameda County Health
Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 95402

Re:  Subsurface Investigation at 3927 E. 14th Street, Oakland, California 94601
Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of the Second Quarter 1997 Groundwater Monitoring Report prepared
for Ruben Hausauer’s 3927 East 14th Street, Oakland, California site. This report documents the
results of the second quarter of groundwater monitoring performed at the site. Groundwater
monitoring was performed on 28 May 1997 by ATC Environmental Inc. personnel. This report

was prepared by ATC Environmental Inc. at the request of Ruben Hausauer.

If you have any questions or comments, please call either ATC Environmental Inc. at
(408) 474-0280, or me at (415) 621-3939. Than you for your time and attention.

Very truly yours,

Tommy A. Conner

‘ \@
TAC:syr )3),
Enclosure ~
\“‘ g
cc:  State Water Resources Control Board (w/encl) \r\lP
P 0. Box 944212 5y ¥ b
Sacramento. California 94244-2120 \3\’
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ENVIRONMENTAL, GEOQTECHNICAL AND MATERIALS PROFESSIONALS

2380 Qume Drive, Suite C R iy R f
San Jose, CA 95131

(4083 474-0280

Fax (408) 434-6662

24 July 1997
61137.0002

Mr. Tommy A. Conner, Esqg.
Law Offices of Tommy A. Conner
444 De Haro Street, Suite 121

San Francisco, California 94107

Attention: Mr. Tommy A. Conner, Esq.

SUBJECT: SECOND QUARTER 1997, GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT,
3927 EAST 14TH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Tommy:

ATC Associates Inc. (ATC) is pleased to submit this report summarizing the results of the second
quarter 1997 groundwater monitoring activities conducted on 28 May 1997 at the New Genico
facility located at 3927 East 14th Street in Oakland, California (site, Figure 1). The work was
conducted in general accordance with Proposal No. S1960103 dated 19 Febrnary 1997, between
ATC Associates Inc. and Mr. Ruben Hausauer. The work was conducted, at your request and
authorization, to interpret the groundwater flow direction and to assess the concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons at the New Genico site.

It is the understanding of ATC Associates Inc. that Mr. Ruben Hansauer has been required to
conduct quarterly groundwater monitoring by the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health (ACDEH) and the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) in response to a
release from a former 550 gallon underground storage tank (UST). The ACDEH has requested
that Mr. Hausauer coordinate sampling activities with Motor Partners. The information contained
herein is based on sampies collected concurrent with Motor Partners.

OBJECTIVES

The objectives were (o interpret the groundwater flow direction and to assess the concenirations of
petroleum hydrocarbens in groundwater.
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Groundwater monitoring during the second quarter 1997 sampling event (conducted on 28 May
1997) included the measurement of groundwater levels, and the collection and analysis of
groundwater samples from three monitoring wells (Figure 2). Historical groundwater elevations and
sample analytical results from previous reports are included in Table 1 and 2, respectively.

To assess the piezometric conditions at the site, the groundwater levels in each of the monitoring
wells were measured within an approximate 15-minute period, prior to the initiation of groundwater
sampling. Groundwater levels were measured using a Solinst water level indicator which measures
to one-hundredth of an inch. Static groundwater elevations from the current sampling event and
historic groundwater piezometric elevations are presented in Table la. Groundwater elevations
from the current sampling event for the Motor Partners Site are presented in Table 1b.
Groundwater elevations have decreased in the three gauged wells an average of 1.7 feet since they
were last measured in February 1997.

Static water level elevations were calculated from depth to groundwater data and top of casing
(TOC) elevations, as surveyed by Kier & Wright Civil Engineers & Surveyors, Inc. (Kier &
Wright) on 22 August 1996. Depth to water measurements were recorded by both ATC Associates
Inc. and Gary Rogers, Ph.D., for the New Genico site and the Motor Partners facility (located
across 40th Avenue), respectively. The recently surveyed TOC elevations for both sites (by Kier &
Wright), were used to calculate groundwater elevations, which were used to interpret the
groundwater gradient and flow direction. Depth to groundwater measurements for the 1234 40th
Avenue, Oakland, California property, as measured by Gary Rogers, were obtained by ATC from
his faxed information dated 14 July 1997. Based on the resulting groundwater elevations calculated
for the area proximate to both sites, a predominantly southerly groundwater gradient has been
interpreted by ATC. Piezometric groundwater levels as measured on 28 May 1397, and an
interpretation of the groundwater flow direction (as indicated by contours), is presented in Figure 2.
The groundwater elevation data suggests a hydraulic gradient of 0.0135 foot per foot (f/ft)
(approximately 71.3 feet per mile [ft/mi}) for the 28 May 1997 sampling event.

Groundwater samples were collected from New Genico’s two on-site and one off-site monitoring
wells following measurement of groundwater levels and purging of approximately four to five
casing volumes of water from MW2 and MW3. Well MW1 was purged of approximately five
gallons until the well was dry. The groundwater sample from MW1 was collected following
recharge of the well to approximately 80% of its original water level. Measurements of pH,
temperature, and specific conductivity were taken during the purging of the weils, and the dafa was
recorded on groundwater collection logs (Appendix A). Groundwater sampling was conducted
using procedures developed by ATC that are in general accordance with RWQCB guidelines. A
summary of the field procedures used to monitor and sample groundwater are presented in
Appendix B. The purged groundwater was placed into labeled 55-gallon drums for temporary
storage on-site, pending proper disposal.
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A sterile teflon bailer was used to purge and sample groundwater and to allow for observations of
sheen or floating product in the well. No floating product or sheen was observed in any of the
wells sampled this quarter. Odors from purged wells MW1 through MW3 were documented on
groundwater collection logs. Groundwater samples were transferred from the bailer to laboratory
provided containers appropriate for the respective analyses to be performed, labeled for
identification purposes, and stored on ice in an insulated chest for delivery to the laboratory for
analysis.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Groundwater samples collected during the second quarter 1997 of groundwater sampling were
transported to American Environmental Network, a State-certified hazardous waste laboratory, for
analysis using chain-of-custody procedures. Samples were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as pasoline (TPHg) in general accordance with Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 8015 (modified); for benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and
methyl tert butyl ether (M{BE) in general accordance with EPA Method 8020, and for TPH as
motor oil (TPHmo) in general accordance with EPA Method 8015 (modified). Samples were
analyzed on a seven-day "turnaround” time by the laboratory. Laboratory results are summarized
in Table 2, and laboratory report forms have been included as Appendix C.

Laboratory analysis of groundwater samples indicated TPHg concentrations ranging from 80
micrograms per liter (ug/L) to 6,600 pg/lL in MW3 and MWI, respectively. Benzene
concentrations were reported above reporting limits in groundwater samples collected from MW1
and MW2 at 1,100 pg/L and 170 pg/L, respectively. Benzene was not reported above reporting
limits in MW3. Toluene was reported in MW1 and MW?2 at concentrations of 100 pg/L and 35
ug/L, respectively. Ethylbenzene was reported above reporting limits in all three wells and
concentrations ranged from 0.60 pg/L. MW3) to 290 ng/L (MW1). Xylenes were reported in
MW1 and MW?2 at concentrations of 340 ug/L and 67 pg/L, respectively. Toluene and xylenes
were below reporting limits in MW3,

Analysis by EPA Method 8020 indicated that M{BE was present above reporfing limits in MW1
and MW?2 at concentrations of 130 pg/L and 150 pg/L, respectively. MBE was not present above
the reporting limit for MW?3.

TPHd concentrations ranged from 130 pg/L (MW?2) to 2,000 pg/L (MW1). Concentrations of
TPHmo were reported above the laboratory reporting limit in the groundwater samples coilected
from MW1 and MW?2 at 600 pg/L and 200 pg/L, respectively. TPHmo was reported below the
reporting limit in MW?3.
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DISCUSSION

Water levels in each of the three monitoring wells have decreased since last quarter. The hydraulic
gradient for the 28 May 1997 sampling event is estimated to be 0.0135 ft/ft (approximately 71.3
ft/mi) with groundwater flow direction predominantly to the south when using depth to
groundwater measurements collected by Gary Rogers Ph.D., ATC Associates Inc., and Kier &
Wright's TOC elevations.

The following analytical trends have occurred since the last quarterly sampling event; TPHg
concentrations have increased in monitoring well MW1 and have decreased in MW2 and MW3;
benzene concentrations have increased in MW1 and MW?2 and remain unchanged in MW3; M{BE
concentrations increased in MW1 and MW?2; TPHd concentrations have remained unchanged in
MW1 and increased in MW?2; and TPHmo concentrations increased in MW1 and MW2.

Monitoring well MW?3 was below reporting limits in all constituents except for low concentrations
of TPH-g and ethylbenzene. ]
wode. .
Qe

The judgments, conclusions. and recommendations described in this report pertain to the conditions
judged to be present or applicable at the time the work was performed. The future conditions may
differ from those described herein and this report is not intended for use in future evaluations of the
site unless an update is conducted by a consultant familiar with environmental assessments and/or
subsurface investigations. Use of this report is provided to Mr. Ruben Hausauer solely for his
exclusive use and shall be subject to the terms and conditions in the applicable contract between
Mr. Ruben Hausaver and ATC. Any third party use of this report shall also be subject to the terms
and conditions governing the work in the contract between Mr. Ruben Hausauer and ATC. Any
unauthorized release or misuse of this report shall be without risk or liability to ATC.

Certain information contained in this report may have been rightfully provided to ATC by third
parties or other outside sources. ATC does not make any warranties or representations, whether
expressed or implied, regarding the accuracy of such information, and shall not be held accountable

-or responsibie in the event that any such inaccuracies are present.
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CONCLUSIONS

Based on the information presented in this report, current regulatory guidelines, and the judgment
of ATC, the following conclusions are presented:

The hydraulic gradient on-sife, as interpreted by water elevations based on groundwater
level measurements on 28 May 1997, is estimated to be 0.0135 ft/ft (approximately 71.3
ft/mi). Groundwater flows in a southerly direction in the immediate vicinity of the site
when using groundwater elevation data from both sites and the recent Kier & Wright
surveying data for both sites.

TPHg concenirations in monitoring wells MW2 and MW3 have decreased from the
previous sampling on 25 February 1997; concentrations in MW 1 have increased.

Benzene concentrations have increased in MW1 and MW?2 and remained below reporting
limits in MW?3 since the previous sampling event.

Toluene concentrations have decreased in MWI1, remained unchanged in MW2, and
remained below method detection limits in MW3 since last quarter. Ethyl benzene
concentrations have decreased in all three monitoring wells since the previous sampling
event. Xylene concentrations have increased in MW1, decreased in MW2, and remained
below reporting limits in MW3.

Concentrations of MtBE were not present above reporting limits in MW3. Reported MtBE
concentrations increased in MW1 and MW?2 since last quarter. However, re-analysis of
samples reported to contain MtBE by EPA Method 8020 analysis was performed by EPA
Method 8260 last quarter to confirm the presence of MtBE. MIBE was not reported by the
EPA Method 8260 analysis, indicating the 8020 analysis yielded a false positive. It is likely
this quarter’s reported MtBE “hits” are likewise false positives.

TPHd concentrations have remained unchanged in MW1 and increased in MW?2 since the
previous sampling event. TPHd concentrations were below reporting limits in MW3.

Analyses performed for monitoring well MW3 were below reporting limits for all
constituents except for low concentrations of TPH-g and ethylbenzene.

TPHmo concentrations increased in MW1 and MW2 and were below reporting limits in
MW3 during the current sampling event.
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RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the data and conclusions presented in this report, and the judgment by ATC, the following
recommendations are presented for your consideration:

. Continue quarterly groundwater monitoring as required by the ACDEH and the RWQCB.

It continues to be a pleasure working with you on this project. If you have any questions regarding
this report, please fee! free to contact either of us at your convenience at (408) 474-0280.

Very truly yours,

ATC ASSOCIATES INC.

KATHLEEN NEVA KENS, CEG 1486, CHG 245
Staff Geologist Environmental/Geological Services Program Manager

cc: Mr. Ruben Hausauer

NQ. 1486
CERTIFIED
\ ENGINEERING /
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REFERENCES

ATC Associates Inc., 1996, Soil and Groundwater Investigation at 3927 East 14th Street,
Qakland, California: Dated 19 September 1996.

Kier & Wright Civil Engineers & Surveyors, correspondence dated 22 August 1996.



FIGURES



) /\\\\ ¥ ,./.r ﬂ\ﬁ..auﬁ.wc\ R ) _":. % .
V. ._9 R _,u A ] \ LW 3 ] % \ ?.._ ﬂ
[V M s » i
.,.f 5/ ’ as\ N\ nw s . T o
& /) g : o
3 & = A —
M 7 X 9F ” )
, 5 @n : e
fl, ~—— bk : t \‘m ,
) Mc P b
o ﬁ W. () rH WH n\ﬂ,“ -
W o = 0 O o~
I <k feo |
= ..__.w n 5 e 60 _C“ o
n oo 1:] o 0 3 3
5 o I IR BT
g .MS o1 = 11 w _.MLAL A_:w
o O, - : ) z oy .
ot n® 0 A () . -
5 20 ! € I
i 383 A WP R TR B
DE -~ ) ) < {t oy
= ' A i1l o .
[} m o = [ 1 - % .
] o 7. - () o v ) g ~
L H Yy o
.m - g <1 - ..MJ (9] i -
,m D.nm i ' ’ [ 6]
- -1/ g
B @ ke c i
8 @ P
wt b m o -
u 3 kg )
2 8 gdw et
0 n @ O © ’
o o OO a.
T Mo
) - -

s ATTpert_t

e

. o )

= MR Tl
ZE M R RE R

po ‘._“ .vm,\ \_._m_,__.. Tﬁ” e
h.%..,u_w .\.\__ A ﬁ\/ .z. i

B S - O Ty G A A T D D Ea B S G Oh aml E e



M WE W S S N 2N B P G N EN o - Wl .

255 J EXPLANATION
NORTI
@ 2374 (Gfoundwuler e;evalion
28 May 1997
HMW-3 ’_—
23.74
@ Groundwaler Monlloring Well

HMW-3 (3927 E. f4ih SI.)

1927 €. 14ih Sh
[.:l Groundwaler Monilorlng Weli
(1234 40dh Ave.)

23.0
s Groundwaler alavalion

conlours, 28 Moy 1997

270

@QSFMWMi Kier & Wrighi elevalion
I El : surveyed 22 Augusl 1996
21 78
(@) W - Hw -4
&) Hiw - 23.43
MW-2
23.68
Noles:
- 1 I ,l 1. Base Mop developed Irom
\ survey map provided by
Kier & Wrighl
220
[E] MW-1 23.5
23.0 23.36
0 15 30 6o
1234 40th Ave. t -
Scale (F1.)
A/
JATC 1ssociares inc.
M HAJCAE ANP bia Al XL

GROUNDWATER FLOW MAP
3927 E. 14ih Streel
Oakland, Callfornia

Project No. 61137.0002 | Figure 2




TABLES

A B IR N N S T S N R EE T A B A B am = e



Table 1a. Historical Groundwater Gauging Results,New Genico Site,
3927 East 147th Street, Oakland, California, 28 May 1997

Monitoring Sampling Top of Casing Depth 10 Groundwater
Well Date Elevation (msi) Water (ft) | Elevanon {msl)
MWi 8/22/96 31.25 301 23.24
2125197 595 25.30
312897 7.63 13.60
MW2 8/22/96 29.43 8.7 20.72
2725197 6.00 23.43
it
3/28/97 7.65 21.78
MW3 8/22/96 31.48 8.10 23.38
2/25/97 6.00 25,4
5/28/97 7.74 23.74

MSL - Mean Sea Level

Table 1b. 2nd Quarter Groundwater Gauging Results,Motor Partners Site,

Monitoring Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well Elevation {msl} Water (ft) Elevation (msi)
MW1 31.44 .08 23.36
MW2 31.06 7.38 23.68
MW3 30.43 7.33 22.90
MW4 30.37 6.94 23.43

MSL - Mean Sea Level

3927 East 147th Street, Oakiand, California, 28 May 1997

PSR



Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Results, 3927 East 147th Street, Oaldand, California, 28 May 1997

Concentrations
Momtotmy, | Sampling TPHg Benzene { Toluene {Ethylbenzenef Xylenes MTBE TPHd TPHmo
Cowell Date (pefl) (ug/l) (ppfl) {pp/t) (/L) (py | /iy {pp/L)
AW 8722196 7,400 1,200 170 530 490 NS ND ND
225197 5,400 760 110 260 260 ND 2,000 ND
5/28/97 6,600 | 1,100 100 | 29 340 130 2,000 600
NMW2 ] 822096 6,300 170 57 370 120 NS 7,400* 2,100%
2125497 8,400 150 35 280 70 ND! 90 ND
5128197 6,000 | 170 35 170 67 150 130 200
MW | 8/22/96 1,300 3 6 8 12 NS ND ND
2/25/97 150 ND ND ND ND ND 70 ND
5/28197 80 ND ND 0.60 ND ND ND ND

NIy

Mot detectable in eoncentrations greater than the wnethod deteetion limit,
NS Nuotsaimphed

T L aboraiory notes that the cancentration or diesel is estimated, due 1o overlapping fucl patterns

Hydiocarbansg reporied as motor oil does not mateh the pattern ol the motor oil standard,

NI

Result using BEPA Mothod 8260 to conlivm analytical result.
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GROUNDWATER COLLECTION LOGS



WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

)
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- b
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WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PRQUECT NO £1/37. 000 3 SAMPLED: _ At s —
PURGED BY: u}rmnﬂ /7&/2 S CLIENT NAME: L/ SA L ST
SAMPLED BY: & (Gtisreci LOCATION; (e L g )
. / b
TYPE:  Ground Water _ZL Surtace Water Traatment Efffuent ______  Oiher
CASING DamMETERfinchest: 2 X 3_  4__  45__  &__  Other
CASING ELEVATION (festMSL): __ VOLUME INCASING (gal): 465
OEPTH TO WATER (fast) : 7. 65 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): & S

&
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): _/ /- 7 & ACTUAL PURGE VoL (gal):
L
DATE PURGED: _ S/ £/ 7 Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr)
DATE SAMPLED: S / 27 / 5/ Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr) —
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (le. FB-1, X-DUP-1) : J
EiELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 ) (gat} {units) {umhes/ian@ 25° ¢ =% ! (visual} (visusal)
(090 & 2. 5 Saxen” e ﬁ/m«c{;’f A/‘ﬁfﬂf
3 7.5 Suxre” >0, ' pleas TR2ACE
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WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET ,
PROUECT NO: LIV3 T cop R SAMPLE ID: SAAT s — 3
PURGED 8Y: lpzuze it /,,_/:«L §  CUBNTNaMg: _(TAUSAVETRZ.
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S

TYPE: Ground Water &_ Surface Water
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CASING DUMETER(nches):  2_X 3__  4__.  45__ 6 Omer
CASING ELEVATION {feetMSL): ___ — VOLUME INCASING (gal): A ¢S
OEPTH TO WATER (feét): _ .77 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _ &
OEPTH OF WELL (feet): /€74 / ACTUAL PURGE VOL (gal): _ 4. S
DATE PURGED: 5, / ,28’/‘/‘ 7 Stat (2400 Hr) - End (2400Hf)
) P
OATE savPLED: 5/ 25/5 7 Start (2400 H)  —— End (2400 Hr)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (Le. FB-1, X-DUP-1} :
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APPENDIX B
- SUMMARY OF FIELD PROCEDURES
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SUMMARY OF FIELD PROCEDURES

. The procedures that were used to conduct groundwater monitoring are as follows:

Groundwater Monitoring,

o

Measurements of depth to groundwater were made from the designated locations on the top
of the casings of all wells within as short a time span as feasible, and pror to the initiation
of other monitoring activities.

A disposable, dedicated bailer was used to purge and obtain a sample of groundwater from
the uppermost portion of the well to allow for observations of a sheen or floating product.

Each well was purged a minimum of four to five casing volumes of water, to the extent
feasible. Water temperature, pH, specific conductivity, and dissolved oxygen of extracted
groundwater were measured.  Purging was generally continued until successive
measurements of these parameters stabilized to the extent that water bemng purged was
judged similar to the water bearing formation, or until the weil was purged dry.

Following the purging of a minimum of four to five casing volumes of water, or recovery
to 80% of the original groundwater level if the well was purged dry, groundwater samples
were collected within each of the monitoring wells;

Water samples and one trip blank for each 10 samples collected or for each day of
sampling, were placed into laboratory-provided containers appropriate for the respective
analyses to be performed, labeled, and stored on ice in an insulated chest pending delivery
to the laboratory for analysis.

Chain-of-Custody procedures were used to document sample handling and transport from
the time of sample collection to delivery within 24 hours of sampling to a State-certified
hazardous waste laboratory for analysis.

Purge water recovered from the monitoring wells was stored on-site in labeled 55-gallon
drums. (Disposal of the purgewater n accordance witn current regulagory gmdelines, based
on the laboratory results, is the responsidility of the client).
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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Amerzcan Enwronmem‘al Netrwork

; -* Certificate of Analysiss
DOHS Cerification: 1172 AlHA Accreditauon: |54
PAGE 1

ATC ENVIRCNMENTAL INC. REPCRT DATE: 06/10/97

2380C QUME ODR.

SAN JOSE. CA 95131 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 05/28/97
DATE RECEIVED: 05/28/97

ATTN: BILL THEYSKENS

CLIENT PRQJ. ID: 61137.0002 AEN WORK CRDER: 9705339

CLIENT PRCJ. NAME: HAUSAVER

PROJECT SUMMARY -
On May 28. 1997, this laboratory received 3 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the Tollowing page(s) Please see quality controt
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Sampies wiil be stored for 30 days avter compietion of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Sampies may be archived
by prior arrangement.

AR

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 93G-90°0.
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PAGE 2
ATC ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
SAMPLE ID: HMW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 05/28/%7
AEN LAB NO: 9705339-01 DATE RECEIVED: 05/28/%7
AEN WORK ORDER: 5705339 REPORT DATE: 06/10/%97
CLIENT PRQOJ. ID: 561137.0602
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 1,100 * 5 ug/L 06/05/57
Toluene 108-88-3 100 * 5 ug/L 06/05/97
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 290 = 5 ug/L 06/05/97
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 340 * 20 ug/L 06/05/97
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 6.0 * 0.5 mg/L 06/05/97
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 130 * 50 ug/L Q6/05/87
#extraction for TPH ZPA 3510 - Extrn Date  05/29/S7
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 2.0 * 0.05 mg/L 06/02/97
TPH as 041 GC-FID 0.6 * 0.2 mg/L 06/02/97

RLs elevated for gas/BTEX/MTBE due to high levels of

target compounds. Sample run dijute. MTBE included
in gasoline result.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting timit

0o
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ATC ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
SAMPLE ID: HMW-2 DATE SAMPLED: 05/28/97
AEN LAB NO: $705339-02 DATE RECEIVED: 05/28/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9705339 REPCRT DATE: 06/10/97
CLIENT PRQOJ. ID: 61137.0002
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 17G * 5 ug/L 06/04/97
Toluene 108-88-3 35 * 5 ug/L 06/04/97
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 170 = 5 ug/L 06/04/97
Kylenes. Total 1330-20-7 67 * 20 ug/L 06/04/97
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 6.0 * §.5 mg/L 06/04/97
Methyl ¢-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 150 * 50 ug/L 06/04/37
#extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Cate  $5/29/97
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.13 * 0.05 mg/L 06/02/97
TPH as Qil GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 06/02/97

RLs elevated for gas/BTEX/MTBE due to high levels of
target compounds. Sampie run dilute. MIBE included
in gasoline result.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting Timit

i
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ATC ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
SAMPLE ID: HMW-3 DATE SAMPLED: 05/28/97
AEN LAB NO: 9705339-03 DATE RECEIVED: 05/28/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9705339 REPORT DATE: 06/10/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 61137.0002
. METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasaline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/tL 06/05/97
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/05/97

£thylbenzene 100-41-4 0.6 * 0.5 ug/L 06/05/97

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 06/05/57

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.08 = 0.05 mg/L 06/05/97

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 06/05/97
#xtraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  05/29/97
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 3.05 mg/L 06/02/97
TPH as 011 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 06/02/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

*=

Value at or above reporting limt
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPCRT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9705339
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 61137.0002

Quality Control Summary

Laboratory control sample recovery for EPA 3510 GCFID (TPH extractables) was
outside labaratary control limits. Recaveries for matrix spike and matrix spike
duplicate were both within established limits and sample results are reported
without further qualification.

A1l other laboraztory quality control parzmeters were found to De within
estabiished limits.

pefinitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Coentrol samples of known compasition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical resulzs.

Matrix Spike{s): Aliquot of a sample (aqueocus or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical pracedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate GC data are advisary.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrcgate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Mot Detected (ND}: Not detectad at or above the reporting limit.
Retative Percent Bifference (RPD): An indicaticn of method precision based on duplicate analysis.
Repor<ing L it (2L} Tne LowesTt soncentration ~sulirely Zetarminesd Qurirg Lagora2rory sgeratiens. iR

generaltyy O 12 10 Ttmes the Mernog Jertaciien Limit 4MOL). 2esarting LimiTs are matsix, netnoa, ard
Jepergent arg TaKe 'nTd acsount any 2iluticns cecformec a5 cart af Ine analysis.

jurtsgates: Irfgarnic SomooUnas RNICh are simrlan T3 anaiyIes 2T niEresT oo anemlgal enavisr, sut are not foung
'no2nveronmental sampoes.  Surragatss are aceec 1o all zlanmks, Zauioralicn and check standgarcs, samotes, ard
sciKa2d 32meles. Surr:‘gate cecoveny 3 ToMiTgreg 3s 2 'noicalicn ST 2ccegrabie sam@te gSresaration ard
insirumental gerformarcs,

J: Surrogates dilutec out.

F1 In@icates -esult cutsice o7 egtaplisned Laporatory S0 mts.



American Environmenral Nerwork

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID

9705339
05/29/97

AEN JOB NO:
DATE EXTRACTED:
INSTRUMENT: C

PAGE ©

MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane
06/02/97 HMW-1 01 122
06/02/97 HMW-2 32 85
06/02/97 HMW-3 03 100
QC Limits: 65-125
DATE EXTRACTED: 05/29/97
DATE ANALYZED: 05/30/97
SAMPLE SPIKED: 6705102-06
INSTRUMENT: C
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (mg/L} Recovery RPD Recovery RPO
srssa 120 ole! Z 23-113 iz
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020. 5030 GCFID

AEN JOB NC: 9705339
INSTRUMENT: H

MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recavery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorcbenzene
06/05/97 HMW-1 . a1 106
G6/04/97 HMW-2 02 93
06/05/97 HMW -3 03 101
QC Limits: 70-130

DATE ANALYZED: 06/04/97
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9706339-03
INSTRUMENT: H

Matrix Spike Recovery Summary

_ QC Limits
Spike
Added Percent Percent
Anaiyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 16.7 100 2 85-109
Toluers tQ 2 ag ! _7.1131 15
SYOrSCATICNS
35 Zasoiine SG0 he L 56-.17 e
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ATCENVIRONMENTAL INC,

2705 339

2380 Quine Dilve, Sulle C
San Jose, CA 95131
Tel; (400) 474-6280
Fax: (408) 434-6662
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